

STAFF REPORT

MEETING DATE: January 25, 202

PRESENTER: Marci Reyes, City Clerk

SUBJECT: Ratifying Donation to Kerman Youth Football Cheer for JAMZ Youth Nationals Competition (MR)

RECOMMENDATION: Council by motion adopt resolution ratifying the donation to Kerman Youth Football Junior and Senior Cheer Teams for \$1000.00.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: At the January 11, 2023, City Council meeting, Council approved a request from the Kerman Youth Football Cheer Senior and Junior teams for a donation to attend the JAMZ Youth Nationals Competition in Las Vegas.

Council approved a donation to the Junior and Senior teams each for \$500.00.

FISCAL IMPACT:

\$1,000.00 from the Community, Employee and Public Relations Account.

ATTACHMENTS:

A. Resolution

Attachment 'A'

RESOLUTION NO. 23-____

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KERMAN RATIFYING DONATION TO KERMAN YOUTH FOOTBALL CHEER FOR JAMZ YOUTH NATIONALS COMPETITION

WHEREAS, throughout the year the City Council receives requests for funding from individuals, nonprofit organizations, and schools for activities, programs, and events that benefit and enhance the community; and

WHEREAS, at the January 11, 2023, Council meeting, the Kerman Youth Football Junior and Senior Cheer Teams requested a donation to attend the JAMZ Youth Nationals Competition; and

WHEREAS, the expenditure of public funds must be for a public purpose; and

WHEREAS, the City Council found the expenditures if for a public purpose benefitting the City of Kerman and approved a donation of \$500.00 per team to be applied towards the JAMZ Youth Nationals Competition; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLOVED BY THE City Council of the City of Kerman as follows:

- Section 1. The foregoing recitals are true and correct.
- Section 2. Staff is authorized to submit a warrant to Kerman Youth Football Junior and Senior Cheer Teams in the amount of \$1,000.00
- Section 3. This resolution is effective upon adoption.

The forgoing resolution was introduced and adopted at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Kerman held on the 25th day of January 2023, by the following vote:

AYES: NOES: ABSENT: ABSTAIN:

The foregoing resolution is hereby approved.

Maria Pacheco Mayor

ATTEST:

Marci Reyes City Clerk